Under IFRS Contributions in aid of construction are recognized as deferred revenue and are
amortized as revenue on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the constructed or
contributed asset in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.  The impact of this transitional
adjustment related to Contributions in Aid of Construction is an increase in assets and an
increase in liabilities on the Balance Sheets. (See Note 15)

iv)  Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that were not recognized as a regulatory asset or liability were previously
expenses under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP.  Under IFRS, borrowing costs directly
attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized
as part of the cost of that asset.  Since the corporation has elected to take the Borrowing Costs
exemption, there is no transitional adjustment.

v)  Deferred Taxes

The above changes have decreased the deferred tax asset based on a tax rate of 26.50%.

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the
corporation's financial position and performance is set out in the following tables.

Canadian GAAP IFRS

January 1 IFRS January 1
Opening, prior period reconciliation 2014 Adjustments 2014

Assets and regulatory deferrals
  Deferred taxes $ 721,810 $ 20,635 $ 742,445

Regulatory deferrals 2,521,385 (20,635) 2,500,750

Liabilities
  Employee future benefits 339,774 58,639 398,413

Shareholder's equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income - (58,639) (58,639)

44

Collus PowerStream Corp.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2015 and 2014

33. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards Continued

Canadian GAAP IFRS

December 31 IFRS December 31
Ending, prior period reconciliation 2014 Adjustments 2014

Assets
  Deferred taxes $ 731,589 $ 14,150 $ 745,739

Property, plant and equipment 15,627,809 347,075 15,974,884

Liabilities and regulatory deferrals
  Employee future benefits 335,365 53,398 388,763

Contributions in aid of construction - 347,075 347,075
Regulatory deferrals 691,304 14,150 705,454

Shareholder's equity
  Retained earnings 154,135 5,241 159,376
  Accumulated other comprehensive income - (58,639) (58,639)

Income Statement
  Net income $ 923,413 $ 5,241 $ 928,654

Adjustments to net income consist of the following:

Revenue
  Amortization of contributions
   in aid of construction $ - $ 4,156 $ 4,156

Expense
  Amortization expense 808,701 4,156 812,857

Employee future benefits expense (4,409) (5,241) (9,650)

45

Collus PowerStream Corp.

Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2016
(expressed in CDN$)

Collus PowerStream Corp.
Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report

Financial Statements

Balance Sheet 2

Statement of Comprehensive Income 3

Statement of Changes in Equity 4

Statement of Cash Flows 5

Notes to Financial Statements 6

INSERT AUDIT REPORT HERE
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of Collus PowerStream Corp.:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Collus PowerStream Corp., which comprise the